ISRP Comment/Question: Delay funding until this project is scientifically and fiscally justified.  The budget request is grossly in excess of the need.  A comprehensive review of all habitat restoration activities in the Clearwater basin is needed.

Response: According to the South Fork Clearwater River Biological Assessment report by the Nez Perce National Forest (NPNF, April, 1999), Mill Creek has been designated a priority watershed for Steelhead and Westslope Cutthroat Trout restoration.  Chinook salmon, bull trout and whitefish also inhabit Mill Creek.  All tributaries are accessible to anadromous fish except Black George Creek, where a pure strain of westslope cutthroat trout resides.

Cattle grazing disturbance in the upper riparian zones of Mill Creek has caused changes in plant communities due to grazing and trampling of stream banks.  Aerial photographs taken in 1990 of upper Mill Creek meadows indicate that less than 5 percent of riparian hardwood shrubs line the stream banks as compared to 80 percent in 1927 (Nez Perce National Forest, April, 1999).

The number one recommendation from the NPNF report (1999) is to develop a fencing plan in 1999 to restrict cattle access to the upper meadow reach along Mill Creek.

A Clearwater Subbasin Peer Review Group/Advisory Committee is being developed by the Clearwater Subbasin Focus Watershed Program, which is comprised of the Nez Perce Tribe (NPT) and the Idaho Soil Conservation Commission (ISCC).  The Clearwater Subbasin Focus Watershed Program will jointly coordinate this committee and is planning for the first meeting in September.  The cooperating agencies tentatively include: Idaho Division of Environmental Quality, US Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Nez Perce Tribe Fish Commission, Nez Perce Tribal Water Resources, Idaho Fish & Game, WSU,  Idaho Department of Lands, Potlatch Corporation, Plum Creek Corporation, and private landowners.  The responsibilities of this committee will include prioritizing watersheds and restoration projects, discussing cost-sharing, performing information dissemination, and technical review.  This Clearwater Subbasin Peer Review Group/Advisory Committee follows direction of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program, Section 7.7A.1, Coordination of Watershed Activities.

A comprehensive review/watershed assessment of the Clearwater River Subbasin is currently underway and is targeted for completion in June 2000.  The NPT and the ISCC are the lead agencies on the project, and Washington State University (WSU), Center for Environmental Education is the subcontractor for compiling data and technical and scientific review of the assessment.  The Clearwater Subbasin Peer Review Group/Advisory Committee will oversee and contribute in completing this effort as guided in Section 7.6C Coordinated Habitat Planning, Watershed Assessment, of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program.

ISRP Comment/Question: This particular proposal for Mill Creek identifies livestock damage to the stream as the primary problem, and fencing of the riparian corridor as the relevant response.  Reviewers wonder whether Program funds of over $200k are necessary to construct three miles of fence.

Response: The $200K figure is the projected figure for out-year funding.  The budget of $63,036 for FY2000 includes all budget line items.  The actual cost of constructing just the three miles of fence will probably be around $12,000 ($4,000/mile). 

The South Fork Clearwater River Landscape Assessment indicates that management activities such as grazing and road building have affected the stream and riparian process in the upper watershed. This watershed is considered a population stronghold for steelhead and westslope cutthroat trout, but the overall condition for this watershed is low.  Therefore, additional restoration projects, such as riparian re-vegetation and road obliteration will be planned beyond the FY2000. 

ISRP Comment/Question: The proposal includes several statements like “working with an overall watershed approach” (in the short description) and similar statements throughout the proposal.  However, there isn’t much evidence in the objectives and methods that there will be any substantive coordination, and/or how the tasks relate to an overall vision of watershed restoration.

Response: This project evolved through a coordinated effort between the Nez Perce Tribe and the Nez Perce National Forest.  The Nez Perce National Forest, through their South Fork Clearwater River Landscape Assessment, has identified Mill Creek as a high priority for aquatic restoration.  

Watershed restoration, based on a watershed ridge-top to ridge-top approach, is the focus of this project.  Restoration projects should begin in the uplands of the watershed, so that as one works down the watershed, problems from above are not affecting the work being done downstream.  This riparian protection fencing project takes place in the uplands of the watershed, and will mitigate effects from cattle grazing. 

A monitoring plan that measures the implementation effectiveness will be established.  Tentatively, the monitoring and evaluation of the fencing project will: visually examine the banks protected by the fencing before and after the fencing installation to look for active erosion indicated by rills, trails, and gullies; assess vegetation coverage, root depth, and diversity before and following fencing along a “greenline transec” (a line near the water’s edge typically marked by continuous vegetation); monitor the generation of new growth about one meter bankward from the green line transect; and establish cross sections and a stream profile through the protected reach before fence installation and after.

Steps 1 – 3 will be done once or twice a year and the re-survey portion of Step 4 will be done near project completion, up to five years after fence installation.  Since this project incorporates monitoring and evaluation from other on-going efforts in the watershed, this plan will incorporate the suggestions of the Clearwater Technical Advisory Committee.  The project leaders will implement adaptive management strategies to help maintain cost-effectiveness of the overall program.

ISRP Comment/Question: The applicant also hasn’t described how bad the grazing damage is, i.e., what is the current condition of the channel and riparian zone?

Response: A Biological Assessment written by the USFS in 1998 states that cattle grazing is a significant annual disturbance in upper riparian zones, and has led to changes in plant communities due to grazing and trampling of stream banks.  Aerial photographs taken in 1927 indicate that 80 percent of the stream banks in upper Mill Creek meadows were lined with riparian hardwood shrubs.  In the same reach in 1990, riparian shrubs lined less than 5 percent of the stream banks.  The riparian plant community currently consists of grasses and forbs.  

Low gradient riparian areas along Upper Mill Creek have also contributed to reduced bank stability  (documented in 1990 stream surveys).  Mill Creek Meadows and the meadows located near the mouth of Corral Creek are heavily impacted.    

The lack of riparian community contributes to increased water temperatures.  Temperatures have been recorded at 21.5 degrees Celsius, which is 5.5 degrees above the suggested maximum temperature by the Northewest Power Planning Council for anadromous streams.

By fencing off the riparian zone, native riparian vegetation will be re-established.  Studies will be conducted using historical photos, soil samples, and riparian studies to determine the historical native riparian vegetation was. 

In a study in northeast Utah, substantial recovery of streambanks and vegetation has been observed following 4 years of exclusion of grazing by fencing.  Woody plant recovery should occur within 5 to 8 years of livestock exclusion.

ISRP Comment/Question: Creation of a “riparian corridor” is mentioned, but there is no indication of how wide or long this corridor will be.  How far from the creek will the fence be built?

Response: The riparian protection fence will exclude cattle from approximately one mile of stream within Mill Creek Meadows, located near the mouth of Corral Creek.  The riparian buffer zone will be about one-quarter mile on each side of the stream.  It is hoped that natural re- vegetation will occur within five years.
